

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
3/18/2024 2:54 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

NO. 102602-1

**SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

DENNIS RAY GIANCOLI,

Petitioner.

Appeal from Court of Appeals No. 56287-1-II

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

MARY E. ROBNETT
Pierce County Prosecuting Attorney

THEODORE M. CROPLEY
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
WSB # 27453 / OID #91121
930 Tacoma Ave. S, Rm 946
Tacoma, WA 98402
(253) 355-5585

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	IDENTITY OF RESPONDENT AND DECISION BELOW.....	4
III.	ISSUES PRESENTED BY PETITION FOR REVIEW	4
IV.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
V.	ARGUMENT	11
A.	This Court should decline to review the disparate outcomes of the appeals of Giancoli and Conklin as the Court of Appeals properly applied the doctrines of merger and double jeopardy.	11
B.	This Court should decline to review the constitutionality of Giancoli's third-strike sentence of life without the possibility of parole as this Court held in <i>State v. Gregory</i> , 192 Wn.2d 1, and <i>State v. Reynolds</i> , 2 Wn.2d 195, that punishment under the three- strikes provision of the POAA is constitutional.....	17
C.	The Court of Appeals below properly applied this Court's holding in <i>State v.</i> <i>Derri</i> , 99 Wn.2d 658.....	22

D. This Court should decline to review the issue of whether the reversal of firearm enhancements requires reversal of the underlying conviction because the Court of Appeals properly declined to address this issue as it was raised for the first time in Giancoli’s Reply Brief.....	24
E. This Court should decline to take review to resolve a “split” in the Court of Appeals regarding whether this Court’s opinion in <i>State v. Recuenco</i> , 163 Wn.2d 428, requires the State to prove a firearm is operable when the Court of Appeals in the instant case does not reference or even mention <i>Recuenco</i>	26
VI. CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<i>Ahmad v. Town of Springdale</i> , 178 Wn. App. 333, 314 P.3d 729 (2013).....	16
<i>Ainsworth v. Progressive Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 180 Wn .App. 52, 322 P.3d 6 (2014).....	25
<i>Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley</i> , 118 Wn.2d 801, 828 P.2d 549 (1992).....	25
<i>State v. Aguilar</i> , 27 Wn. App. 2d 905, 534 P.3d 360 (2023).....	12
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 128 Wn. App. at 307, 116 P.3d 400 (2005).....	23
<i>State v. Cross</i> , 156 Wn.2d 580, 132 P.3d 80 (2006).....	19
<i>State v. Derri</i> , 99 Wn.2d 658, 511 P.3d 1267 (2022).....	2, 4, 22, 23, 24
<i>State v. Dhaliwal</i> , 150 Wn.2d 559, 79 P.3d 432 (2003).....	26
<i>State v. Gregory</i> , 192 Wn.2d 1, 427 P.3d 621 (2018).....	2, 4, 17, 18
<i>State v. Michielli</i> , 132 Wn.2d 229, 937 P.2d 587 (1997).....	14, 15
<i>State v. Oeung</i> , 2021 WL 1550310, 17 Wn. App. 2d 1021 (Apr. 20, 2021) (unpublished)	16

<i>State v. Raleigh</i> , 157 Wn. App. 728, 238 P.3d 1211 (2010).....	27
<i>State v. Recuenco</i> , 163 Wn.2d 428, 180 P.3d 1276 (2008).....	2, 5, 26, 27
<i>State v. Reynolds</i> , 2 Wn.2d 195, 535 P.3d 427 (2023).....	2, 4, 17, 18, 19
<i>State v. Vickers</i> , 148 Wn.2d 91, 59 P.3d 58 (2002).....	23

Federal and Other Jurisdictions

<i>Luft v. Evers</i> , 963 F.3d 665 (7th Cir. 2020)	18
---	----

Statutes

RCW 9.94A.030(32)	21
RCW 9.94A.030(37)	21
RCW 9.94A.570	20

Rules and Regulations

RAP 10.3(c).....	25
RAP 13(b)(1).....	2
RAP 13(b)(2).....	2
RAP 13(b)(3).....	3
RAP 13(b)(4).....	3

RAP 13.4(a).....	1
RAP 13.4(b).....	1, 2, 3, 25, 26
RAP 13.4(b)(1).....	26, 27
RAP 13.4(b)(2).....	26, 27

Other Authorities

Benjamin S. Halasz, “Writing Tips from the Bench: To Be Persuasive Keep It Simple,” WASH. ST. BAR NEWS, vol. 78, no. 1 at 19 (Dec. 2023/Jan. 2024).....	13
